
 

Meeting contact Nina Neisser on 01257 515140 or email nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 24TH MAY 2016, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
1 MINUTES   
 

 

 A MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 2016 OF 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 B MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 4 MAY 2016 OF 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary 
interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be 
discussed. You do, however, have the same right to speak as a 
member of the public and may remain in the room to enable you to 
exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must 
not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

 

3 PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED 
 

 

 The Director of Customer and Digital has submitted eleven items for 
planning applications to be determined (enclosed). 
 
Plans to be considered will be displayed at the meeting or may be 
viewed in advance by following the links to the current planning 
applications on our website.   
https://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-
applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application     
 

 

 A 15/00953/FULMAJ - 127A STATION ROAD, CROSTON, 
LANCASHIRE, PR26 9RP 

 

(Pages 9 - 26) 

 B 15/01040/OUT - 127A STATION ROAD, CROSTON, 
LANCASHIRE, PR26 9RP 

 

(Pages 27 - 42) 

https://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planning.chorley.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


 C 16/00152/FUL - TOWN LANE FARM TOWN LANE HESKIN 
CHORLEY PR7 5QA - TO FOLLOW 

 

 

 D 16/00236/OUTMAJ HOSPITAL CAR PARK, PRESTON ROAD, 
CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 43 - 58) 

 E 16/00116/OUTMAJ - BONNY GREENHALGH AND CO. 
INDUSTRIAL PREMISES, BACK ASHBY STREET, CHORLEY 

 

(Pages 59 - 76) 

 F 16/00258/OUT - BRINSCALL PLUMBING AND BUILDING 
SUPPLIES, 17 HARTINGTON ROAD, BRINSCALL 

 

(Pages 77 - 92) 

 G 16/00359/FUL - LAND 35M WEST OF 19 BANNISTER LANE, 
ECCLESTON 

 

(Pages 93 - 
106) 

 H 16/00263/FUL - 66 CEDAR FIELD, CLAYTON-LE-WOODS, 
CHORLEY, PR6 7RW 

 

(Pages 107 - 
112) 

 I 16/00277/FUL GREEN FARM, WOOD LANE, HESKIN, 
CHORLEY, PR7 5NP - TO FOLLOW 

 

 

 J 16/00357/CB3 - COTSWOLD HOUSE, COTSWOLD ROAD, 
CHORLEY, PR7 3HW 

 

(Pages 113 - 
120) 

 K 16/00261/FUL - BARLOW TRAILERS & LIVESTOCK, 
DENIZES FARM, SOUTHPORT ROAD 

 

(Pages 121 - 
132) 

4 APPEALS AND OTHER DECISIONS 
 

 

 Report of Director (Customer and Digital) to follow 
 

 

5 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Council 
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 26 April 2016 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 26 April 2016 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor 

Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, 
Henry Caunce, Paul Clark, John  Dalton, Danny Gee, 
Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, 
Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and Alan Whittaker 

 
OFFICERS:  Paul Whittingham (Development Control Manager), 

Adele Hayes (Principal Planning Officer), 
Iain Crossland (Planning Assistant), Alex Jackson 
(Legal Services Team Leader), Ruth Rimmington 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) and 
Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
16.DC.187 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 5 April 2016 of Development Control Committee  

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
5 April 2016 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

16.DC.188 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest declared for any items listed on the agenda. 
 

16.DC.189 Planning applications to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted seven 
reports for planning permission consideration. 
 
In considering the applications, members of the Development Control Committee 
took into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations 
and submissions provided by officers and individuals. 
 

a 15/01246/FUL - Land Adjacent To 75 Towngate, Eccleston  
 
Registered speakers: Dr Ann Hanson (objector), Mike Miller (Parish / Town 
Councillor) and Kirsty Hopcroft (Agent).   
 
A motion was proposed, and seconded, to approve the officer recommendation, but 
the Chair chose to take the vote on refusal first. 
 
RESOLVED (11:2:2) – That full planning permission be refused.   

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1a



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 26 April 2016 

 
Reason: The proposed development would cause severe harm to highway 
safety and the precise wording of the reason be delegated to officers in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair.   
 

Councillor Keith Iddon left the meeting. 
 

b 15/01057/FUL 145 Town Lane, Whittle le Woods  
 

Councillor Keith Iddon returned to the meeting as the applicant began to address 
members. 

 
Registered speaker: Anne Patrick (objector).   
 
RESOLVED (13:1:1): Full planning permission approved, subject to conditions 
within the report and the addendum.   
 

Councillor Danny Gee left the meeting.  
 

c 16/00118/FUL - Gelston, Dawson Lane, Whittle-Le-Woods, Chorley, PR6 7DT  
 

Councillor Danny Gee returned to the meeting as the applicant began to address 
members. 

 
Registered speaker: Neil Ward (Applicant).   
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) - Approval granted to the Section 73 application to 
vary condition 8 of planning permission 14/00508/FUL to "no more than 99 
children shall be in attendance at the nursery at any one time", subject to 
conditions. 
 

Councillor Paul Clark left the meeting. 
 

d 16/00242/REM - HW Moon, 56 Wood Lane, Heskin, Chorley, PR7 5NU  
 

Councillor Paul Clark returned to the meeting as members began to discuss the 
application. 

 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) – Reserved matters consent granted subject to 
conditions within the report and subject to no material representations being 
received before the expiry of the consultation period on 29 April 2016 with the 
decision delegated to the relevant Director in consultation with Chair and Vice-
Chair of Committee.   
 

e 16/00132/FULMAJ - W M Lawrence And Sons, Lyons Lane, Chorley, PR6 0PJ  
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) - Approval granted to the Section 73 application to 
vary condition 3 (approved plans) attached to planning approval 
13/00299/FULMAJ to enable repositioning of the proposed dwellings and to 
change the approved house types, subject to conditions. 
 
 

Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 1a



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 26 April 2016 

f 16/00169/FUL - Wilcocks Farm Caravan Site, Dean Head Lane, Rivington, 
Bolton, BL6 7SJ  
 
Registered speaker: Julie Wood (Applicant).   
 
RESOLVED (14:1:0) - Approval granted to the Section 73 application for the 
variation of condition 9 to permission granted under application 02/00722/FUL 
to allow continuous occupation of caravan pitches between 1st March and 31 
October subject to a condition that allows the pitches to be occupied by 
touring caravans only. The precise wording of the reason be delegated to 
officers in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair.   
 

g 16/00162/FUL - Woodview, Preston Nook, Eccleston  
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously) - Full planning permission approved, subject to 
conditions in the report and the addendum. 
 

16.DC.190 Appeals and other decisions  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted a report for 
information on planning appeals received from Lancashire County Council and other 
bodies between 8 February and 26 April 2016.   
 
There were to planning appeals lodged, three planning appeals dismissed and one 
enforcement appeal lodged.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1a



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Control Committee Wednesday, 4 May 2016 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Wednesday, 4 May 2016 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor 

Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, 
Henry Caunce, Paul Clark, John  Dalton, Danny Gee, 
Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, Richard Toon, 
Paul Walmsley and Alan Whittaker 

 
OFFICERS:  Paul Whittingham (Development Control Manager), 

Alex Jackson (Legal Services Team Leader), 
Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) and Caron Taylor (Senior Planning Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Mick Muncaster  

 
16.DC.191 Declarations of Any Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest declared for any items listed on the agenda. 
 

16.DC.192 Planning application to be determined  
 
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community submitted one report 
for planning permission consideration. 
 
In considering the application, members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda report, the addendum, and the verbal representations and 
submission provided by officers and individuals. 
 

a 16/00337/REMMAJ - Land 200M North of Derian House, Euxton Lane, Chorley  
 
Registered speaker: Bill Davidson (Agent). 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) - That reserved matters planning permission be 
approved, subject to a legal agreement and conditions set out in the report and 
addendum. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1b



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3a  15/00953/FULMAJ 
  
Case Officer Ian Heywood 
  
Ward Lostock 
  
Proposal Application for the construction of nine dwellings with 

associated access road, driveways and private gardens and the 
refurbishment and extension of the existing bungalow at 127a 
Station Road (to include the addition of a first floor and new 
roof), following demolition of existing buildings. 

  
Location 127A Station Road, Croston, Lancashire 

  
Applicant Freedom House Investments Limited 
  
Consultation expiry: 21 April 2016 
  
Decision due by: 25 May 2016 
  
 
Recommendation 
Permit Full Planning Permission  

Executive Summary 
The main issues to consider are whether the proposals accord with the policies 
contained within the Adopted Local plan. For the reasons set out below it is 
considered that the proposals are consistent with the aims of the development plan 
and the Framework and do represent a sustainable form of development within the 
Parish of Croston. 
 

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 3a



Representations 
 

Parish Council: Croston Parish Council has objected to the application. The grounds for objection cited are: 
 Adverse effect on the residential amenity of neighbours and users of the recreation ground 
 Unacceptably high density and overdevelopment of the site (previous approved applications 12/00942/FUL and 14/00315/FUL were for significantly 

smaller numbers of dwellings). 
 Visual impact of the development. 
 Effect of the development on the character of the neighbourhood. 
 The proposed development is over-bearing 
[...]

1:200 :@ A1 WA 18/09/15 15/048/P01 G

Revision Notes:

A: Amendments made following client's request. WA 19/11/15

B: Following Ecology Report, former Plot 3 (SB1) removed and existing barn (B3) retained until future ecology survey.

Plot numbers updated to reflect amendment.  Footpath width increased to 1.8m in accordance with S38 of the Highways

Act 1980; layout amended to reflect this and further comments from Highways Officer. WA 17/12/15

C: Proposed finished floor levels amended in conjunction with updated Flood Risk Assessment. WA 04/02/16

D: Following updated Ecology Report, existing barn (B3) to be demolished.  Amendments to layout made following client's

request. WA 22/03/16

E: Site sections included. WA 29/03/16

F: Amendments made to layout due to width of shared private drive being increased to 5m.  Red boundary amended

to exclude Plot 3. WA 08/04/16

G: Amendments made following comments from Highways Officer. WA 25/04/16

A
genda P

age 25

A
genda Item

 3a



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item 3b 15/01040/OUT 

 
Case Officer Ian Heywood 
 
Ward Lostock 

 
Proposal Outline application for the construction of a single 

dwelling with associated parking with all matters reserved. 
 
Location 127A Station Road,  
 Croston,  
 Lancashire 
 PR26 9RP 
 
Applicant Freedom House Investments Limited  

Consultation expiry: 21 April 2016 

Decision due by: 25 May 2016 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation Permit Full Planning Permission  

Executive Summary 
 
The main issues to consider are whether the proposals accord with the policies 
contained within the Adopted Local plan. For the reasons set out below it is considered 
that the proposals are consistent with the aims of the development plan and the 
Framework and do represent a sustainable form of development within the Parish of 
Croston. 
 

Agenda Page 27 Agenda Item 3b



 
 
 
 

 
Representations 

 
Parish Council: Croston Parish Council has objected to the application. The grounds for obj
[...]

ASH

AutoCAD SHX Text_29
1800MM POST AND PANEL FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text_30
1800MM POST AND PANEL  FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
1800MM CLOSE BOARDED FENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
LOW BRICK WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
1050MM BRICK WALL WITH  STONE COPING

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
TARMAC

AutoCAD SHX Text_35
TARMAC

AutoCAD SHX Text_36
PRESTON ROAD A6

AutoCAD SHX Text_37
EXTG. 225 DIA. COMBINED DRAIN

AutoCAD SHX Text_38
Temporary Car Park

AutoCAD SHX Text_39
Car Park

AutoCAD SHX Text_40
BOUND GRAVEL

AutoCAD SHX Text_41
14

AutoCAD SHX Text_42
Highgrove House

AutoCAD SHX Text_43
1 to 20

AutoCAD SHX Text_44
Charnock

AutoCAD SHX Text_45
House

AutoCAD SHX Text_46
94

AutoCAD SHX Text_47
69

AutoCAD SHX Text_48
96

AutoCAD SHX Text_49
TP

AutoCAD SHX Text_50
THE GROVE

AutoCAD SHX Text_51
PRESTON ROAD A6

AutoCAD SHX Text_52
NORTH



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3e  16/00116/OUTMAJ 
  
Case Officer Nicola Hopkins 
  
Ward Chorley South East 
  
Proposal Outline application for the demolition of existing warehouse 

and erection of 12 apartments (all matters reserved save for 
access, appearance, layout and scale) 

  
Location Bonny Greenhalgh And Co. Industrial Premises, Back Ashby 

Street, Chorley 
  
Applicant Mr Dean Horricks 
  
Consultation expiry: 15

th
 March 2016 

  
Decision due by: 13

th 
May 2016 (extension agreed until 27

th
 May 2016) 

  
 
 
Recommendation 
Approve outline planning permission subject to the associated legal agreement 
 

Agenda Page 59 Agenda Item 3e



Consultees 
 

Consultee Summary of Comments received 

CBC Waste and Contaminated Land 
Officer 

Has suggested conditions due to the historic site uses (including steelworks/metal fabrication) 

The Lancashire Constabulary 
Designing Out Crime Officer   

Has made some suggestions in order to prevent the opportunity for criminal and anti-social activity in and around the 
developed site  

Greater Manchester Ecology Unit No objection subject to suitable conditions 

Un
[...]
 the 
spaces) shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning 
Authority. Such details as agreed shall be laid out and made available in all 
respects prior to the first occupation of the building to which it is related and 
thereafter retained (notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015). 
Reason: In order that the Council may be satisfied with the details of the proposal 
as the current parking layout is unlikely to enable vehicles to manoeuvre in and out 
of the spaces safely. 

22.  Prior to the commencement of the development or as part of the first reserved 
matters application full details of the cycle parking provision shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The cycle parking 
provision shall thereafter be provided in accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: To ensure adequate on site provision for cycle parking to enable choice of 
transport modes to and from the site 

 

Agenda Page 73 Agenda Item 3e



This page is intentionally left blank



Back Ashby Street, Chorley, PR7 3DR

Title

Project

Date

Drg No

Scale @ A4 Drawn

1:500 Jan 2015 JSWR
Rev

000/BAS/LP

A4 LOCATION PLAN

Job 000
Ref

-

web: www.betterplan.co.uk
email: info@betterplan.co.uk

Tel: 01257 220510

Back Ashby Street, Chorley, 
PR7 3DR

A
genda P

age 75
A

genda Item
 3e



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3f  16/00258/OUT 
  
Case Officer Nicola Hopkins 
  
Ward Wheelton And Withnell 
  
Proposal Outline application for the erection of up to 7 dwellings (all 

matters reserved save for access) 
  
Location Brinscall Plumbing And Building Supplies, 17 Hartington Road, 

Brinscall 
  
Applicant Brinscall Building & Plumbers Merchants Ltd 
  
Consultation expiry: 27

th
 April 2016 

  
Decision due by: 18

th
 May 2016 (extension of time agreed until 30

th
 May 2016) 

 
 
Recommendation 
Approve outline planning permission subject to the associated legal
[...]
ached dwellinghouses and associated 

garages 
  
Location Land 35M West Of 19 

Bannister Lane 
Eccleston 

  
Applicant N. Andrews Homes Ltd. 
  
Consultation expiry: 20 May 2016 
  
Decision due by: 13 June 2016 
  
 
Recommendation 

It is recommended that this application is approved subject to conditions and the associated 

Legal Agreement 

 
Executive Summary 

The main issues to consider are the loss of the open space, whether the proposal would 

result in an acceptable impact on neighbour amenity, the character and appearance of the 

surrounding area and the highway impact. As assessed below the proposals are considered 

to be acceptable when assessed against the relevant criteria 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 93 Agenda Item 3g



Representations 
 

Eccleston Parish Council no comments received 

In total 2 representations have been received which are summarised below 

Support 

Total No. received: 2 

 Support on the basis that a tree at the entrance to the estate is transplanted. 

 Support for the development but suggestion that the dwellings facing Bannister Lane should be turned to face the estate, and concerns over highway 
safety regarding access to plot 4. 
 

 
Consultees 
 

Consultee Summary of Comments received 

GMEU (Ecology) No overall objections to the scheme on ecological grounds 
 

LCC Public rights of way officer The proposed development site does not affect a route recorded by the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way so I 
have no comments to make with regards this application. 
 

United Utilities United Utilities will have no objection to the proposal and therefore request no conditions are attached to any 
approval. 
 

LCC Highways No objection to the proposed development 
 

A
genda P

age 94
A

genda Item
 3g



Assessment 
The Site 
1. The application site is an area of open space located within the settlement area of 

Eccleston. The site is relatively level and comprises rough grassland land bounded to the 
west by La
[...]
side

7

2

Cottage

8

6

1
0

1
9

G

l
e

n

-
M

e

r
e

2

1

Knowle

2

20

9

4

8

0

6

2

1

3

Meadowbank

L

A

R

K

F

I

E

L

D

L
A

N
E

B
A

N
N

IS
T

E
R

Revision Notes:

213 Preston Road, Whittle-le-Woods, Chorley, Lancashire, PR6 7PS

Telephone: 01257 261555   Fax: 01257 267224   Website: www.lmparchitects.co.uk

LMP Architectural Consultants is the trading name of Lawson Margerison Practice Ltd. Registered in England and Wales. No. 5597973 ©

SCALE

PROJECT NAME

DRAWING NUMBER

DRAWING NAME

REVISION

CLIENT

DRAWN BY DATE

N. Andrews Homes Ltd

Proposed residential development on land adjacent to

33 & 94 Larkfield, Eccleston, Chorley, PR7 5RN

Location Plan

1:1250 @ A3 ASL 21/12/15 15/100/L01 -

N

Scale: 1:1250

0m 125m

A
genda P

age 105
A

genda Item
 3g



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3h 16/00263/FUL 
  
Case Officer Iain Crossland 
  
Ward Clayton-le-Woods and Whittle-le-Woods Ward 
  
Proposal Change of use from public amenity space to residential garden 

curtilage 
  
Location 66 Cedar Field 

Clayton-Le-Woods 
Chorley 
PR6 7RW 

  
Applicant Mrs Eilenne Finney 
  
Consultation expiry: 05 May 2016 
  
Decision due by: 26 May 2016 
  
 
Recommendation 

It is recommended that this application is approved subject to conditions. 

Executive Summary 
The main issues to consider are the loss of open space and the impact on the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area. As assessed below the proposals are considered to be 
acceptable when assessed against the relevant criteria. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 107 Agenda Item 3h



Assessment 
The Site 
1. The application site comprises an area of amenity green space to the side of a 66 Cedar 

Field, Clayton le Woods. The site comprises a grassed lawn to the west side of the 
dwelling at 66 Cedar Field. It fronts the highway to the west and is bound by a hedgerow 
and public right of way to the south. The character of the area is predominantly 
residential, and con
[...]
anning History 
 
There is no relevant planning history to consider. 
 
 

Agenda Page 109 Agenda Item 3h



Suggested Conditions 
 

No. Condition 

1.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans: 
Title                         Plan Ref.    Received On:   
Location Plan                                      16003-01                 18 March 2016 
Site Plan                                              16003-02                 18 March 2016 
Reason:  To define the permission and in the interests of the proper development 
of the site. 
 

 

Agenda Page 110 Agenda Item 3h



 

Agenda Page 111 Agenda Item 3h



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 3j 16/00357/CB3 

 
Case Officer Ian Heywood 
 
Ward Chorley South East 

 
Proposal Erection of single storey extension to west elevation, two 

storey extension to north east elevation, erection of 
boundary fence and wall, car park extension and 
installation of three lighting columns. 

 
Location Cotswold House, 
 Cotswold Road,  
 Chorley, 
 PR7 3HW 
 
Applicant Chorley Council  

Consultation expiry: 13.05.2016 

Decision due by: 11.06.2016 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation Permit planning permission   

Executive Summary 
 
The main issues to consider are whether the proposals accord with the policies 
contained within the Adopted Local plan. For the reasons set out below it is considered 
that the proposals are consistent with the aims of the development plan and the 
Framework and do represent a sustainable form of development within the Parish of 
Chorley. 
 

Agenda Page 113 Agenda Item 3j



 
 
 
 

 
Representations 

 
In total nil representations have been received which are summarised below 

Objection 

Total No. received: nil 

  

  Support 

  Total No. received: nil 

 

Consultees 

 
Consultee Summary of Comments received 

Chorley Council Environmental Health 

Officer (Noise emissions) 

No objections 

A
genda P

age 114
A

genda Item
 3j



 
Description of the s
[...]
0 CL1 A/S [STD] / LUMINARIE

WALL AS PROPOSED - SCALE 1:50 

FENCE AS PROPOSED - SCALE 1:50 

PROPERTY SERVICES

TOWN HALL 

MARKET STREET, CHORLEY

01257 515 728

KEY

A
genda P

age 119

A
genda Item

 3j



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Item 3k  16/00261/FUL 
  
Case Officer Nicola Hopkins 
  
Ward Lostock 
  
Proposal Change of use of agricultural land to create an area of 

hardstanding for the storage of trailer components 
  
Location Barlow Trailers & Livestock, Denizes Farm, Southport Road 
  
Applicant Barlows Trailers 
  
Consultation expiry: 27

th
 April 2016 

  
Decision due by: 17

th
 May 2016 (time extension agreed until 27

th
 May 2016) 

  
 
Recommendation 
Approve full planning permission 
 
Representations 
 

Ulnes Walton Parish Council has raised the following concerns: 

 The gradual, creeping erosion of the Green Belt for industrial type purposes and the 
impact on surface water drainage in the local area. 

 The Parish Council considers the proposal to be inappropriate development within the 
Green Belt and would request the purported Very Special Circumstances described 
are rigorously examined for validity. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 121 Agenda Item 3k



Assessment 
Proposed Development 
1. The application relates to the creation of a concreted yard area, forming an extension to 

the existing premises, into what is currently agricultural land. The proposed use of this 
area is for storage of the trailers. The extension to yard area will measure approximately 
59 metres in length (2 triangular pieces of hardstanding are proposed either end of the 
main area of hardstanding), east to west; it will project 20 metres northwards, from the 
existing limit of the yard area. A total of 1280 square metres of hardstanding is proposed.  

 
Principle of the Development 
2. The application site is previously undeveloped agricultural land located in the Green Belt. 

National guidance on Green Belt is contained in Chapter 9 of the
[...]
impact of the development, to provide screening to the 
approved area of hardstanding and secure a high quality design. 
 

5.  The area of hardstanding hereby approved shall be used for the storage of trailers, 
good and equipment associated with Barlows Trailers only; and for no other 
purpose of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 
1987, or in any provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument 
revoking and re-enacting that Order). In particular the area of hardstanding hereby 
approved shall not be used as a retail sales area. 
Reason: To clarify the permission and based upon the information submitted in 
support of the application which constitutes very special circumstances within this 
Green Belt location. 
 

6.  Prior to the use of the area of hardstanding hereby approved the areas of the site, 
included within the blue edge on the site location plan, which do not have consent 
for activity, parking, display or storage associated with the trailer business (with the 
exception of Denizes Farmhouse, Garden and Orchard) shall be landscaped in 

Agenda Page 129 Agenda Item 3k



accordance with planning approval 04/00362/FUL. 
Reason: Based upon the supporting information which constitutes very special 
circumstances in support of the development hereby approved within the Green 
Belt location. 
 

7.  Prior to being discharged into any watercourse, surface water sewer or soakaway 
system, all surface water drainage from the area of hardstanding hereby approved 
shall be passed through trapped gullies with an overall capacity compatible with 
the site being drained. 
Reason: To prevent pollution of the water environment and to ensure suitable 
drainage of the area of hardstanding. 
 

 

Agenda Page 130 Agenda Item 3k



Agenda Page 131 Agenda Item 3k



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1a Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 26 April 2016 of Development Control Committee
	1b Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 4 May 2016 of Development Control Committee
	3a 15/00953/FULMAJ - 127A Station Road, Croston, Lancashire, PR26 9RP
	15_00953_FULMAJ 127A Station Road - 9 Dwellings site plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	P01G



	3b 15/01040/OUT - 127A Station Road, Croston, Lancashire, PR26 9RP
	15_01040_OUT 127A Station Road - 1 dwelling plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	L01B



	3d 16/00236/OUTMAJ Hospital Car Park, Preston Road, Chorley
	hospital car park plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



	3e 16/00116/OUTMAJ - Bonny Greenhalgh And Co. Industrial Premises, Back Ashby Street, Chorley
	Bonny Greenhalgh Plan.pdf

	3f 16/00258/OUT - Brinscall Plumbing And Building Supplies, 17 Hartington Road, Brinscall
	Brinscall Plumbing Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	L01



	3g 16/00359/FUL - Land 35M West Of 19 Bannister Lane, Eccleston
	Bannister Lane Loc Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	L01



	3h 16/00263/FUL - 66 Cedar Field, Clayton-Le-Woods, Chorley, PR6 7RW
	66 Cedar Field Loc Plan.docx

	3j 16/00357/CB3 - Cotswold House, Cotswold Road, Chorley, PR7 3HW
	16_00357_CB3 Cotswold House site plan.pdf

	3k 16/00261/FUL - Barlow Trailers & Livestock, Denizes Farm, Southport Road
	Barlow Trailers Plan.pdf






Minutes of the meeting


Development Control Committee Tuesday, 24 May 2016 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 24 May 2016 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor June Molyneaux (Chair), Councillor 

Christopher France (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Martin Boardman, Charlie Bromilow, 
Henry Caunce, John  Dalton, Danny Gee, Tom Gray, 
Keith Iddon, Alistair Morwood, Mick Muncaster, 
Richard Toon, Paul Walmsley and Alan Whittaker 

 
OFFICERS:  Asim Khan (Director (Customer and Digital)), 

Paul Whittingham (Planning Services Manager), 
Nicola Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer), Caron Taylor 
(Senior Planning Officer), Alex Jackson (Legal Services 
Team Leader) and Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
 
 

16.DC.193 Minutes  
 
a Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 26 April 2016 of Development Control 

Committee  
 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 
26 April 2016 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair.  
 
 
b Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 4 May 2016 of Development Control 

Committee  
 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 4 
May 2016 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 
 

16.DC.194 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
 
There were no declarations of interest declared for any items listed on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 24 May 2016 

16.DC.195 Planning applications to be determined  
 
 
The Director of Customer and Digital submitted eleven reports for planning permission 
consideration. 
 
In considering the applications, members of the Development Control Committee took 
into account the agenda reports, the addendum, and the verbal representations and 
submissions provided by officers and individuals. 
 
 
a 15/00953/FULMAJ - 127A Station Road, Croston, Lancashire, PR26 9RP  
 
 
Registered speaker: Mrs Fletcher (objector). 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the decision be deferred to allow members of 
the Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals. 
 
 
b 15/01040/OUT - 127A Station Road, Croston, Lancashire, PR26 9RP  
 
 
Registered speaker: Mrs Fletcher (objector). 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the decision be deferred to allow members of 
the Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals. 
 
 
c 16/00152/FUL - Town Lane Farm Town Lane Heskin Chorley PR7 5QA  
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That the decision be deferred to allow members of 
the Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals. 
 
 
d 16/00236/OUTMAJ Hospital Car Park, Preston Road, Chorley  
 
 
RESOLVED (12:1:2) – That outline planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions and the associated S106 Agreement.  
 
 
e 16/00116/OUTMAJ - Bonny Greenhalgh And Co. Industrial Premises, Back 

Ashby Street, Chorley  
 
 
Motions to approve and to defer the decision pending receipt of more information were 
proposed and seconded but Chair went straight to a vote on the site visit as suggested 
by the Planning Services Manager. 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 24 May 2016 

 
RESOLVED (10:3:2) – That the decision be deferred to allow members of the 
Development Control Committee the opportunity to visit the site of the 
proposals. 
 
 
f 16/00258/OUT - Brinscall Plumbing And Building Supplies, 17 Hartington 

Road, Brinscall  
 
 
RESOLVED (12:1:2) – That outline planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions as detailed in the report and the addendum and a s.106 legal 
agreement to secure affordable housing only. 
 
 
g 16/00359/FUL - Land 35M West Of 19 Bannister Lane, Eccleston  
 
 
RESOLVED (9:3:3) – That full planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions and the associated legal agreement as detailed in the report and 
addendum. 
 
 
h 16/00263/FUL - 66 Cedar Field, Clayton-Le-Woods, Chorley, PR6 7RW  
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved, subject 
to conditions. 
 
 
i 16/00277/FUL Green Farm, Wood Lane, Heskin, Chorley, PR7 5NP  
 
 
RESOLVED (14:0:1) – That full planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions. 
 
 
j 16/00357/CB3 - Cotswold House, Cotswold Road, Chorley, PR7 3HW  
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That planning permission be approved, subject to 
conditions detailed within the report. 
 
 
k 16/00261/FUL - Barlow Trailers & Livestock, Denizes Farm, Southport 

Road  
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) – That full planning permission be approved, subject 
to conditions. 
 
 
 



Development Control Committee Tuesday, 24 May 2016 

16.DC.196 Appeals and other decisions  
 
 
This item was withdrawn due to a technical issue. 
 
 

16.DC.197 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair  
 
 
Councillor Walmsley advised the Committee that Nicola Hopkins (Principal Planning 
Officer), who was present at the meeting, would be leaving the Authority. 
 
The Chair and the Committee thanked Nicola for her professional approach and 
dedicated service and extended best wishes for the future. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


